

No. 320P24-3

No. _____

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

JEFFERSON GRIFFIN,

Petitioner,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS,

Respondent,

and

ALLISON RIGGS,

Intervenor-Respondent.

From the Court of Appeals
of North Carolina
No. COA25-181

**INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT'S PETITION
FOR WRIT OF SUPERSEDEAS AND
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR TEMPORARY STAY**

ACTION REQUESTED BY 5:00 P.M. ON 7 APRIL 2025

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTRODUCTION 2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4
LEGAL STANDARD 6
REASONS WHY WRIT OF SUPERSEDEAS SHOULD ISSUE. 7
 I. A STAY IS NECESSARY TO PRESERVE THE STATUS
 QUO, TO AVOID IRREPARABLE HARM TO NORTH
 CAROLINA VOTERS, AND TO PREVENT THE
 COMMENCEMENT OF AN UNPRECEDENTED BALLOT
 CURE PROCESS FIVE MONTHS AFTER AN ELECTION. .. 7
 II. JUSTICE RIGGS IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE
 MERITS. 10
 A. The Board Correctly Dismissed All Protests Because
 Judge Griffin Failed to Provide Voters with Sufficient
 Notice..... 10
 B. Military and Overseas Voters Were Not Required to
 Provide Photo ID When Casting Their Ballots. 12
 C. Judge Griffin Cannot Establish That Adult Children of
 North Carolinians Stationed or Living Abroad Are Ineligible
 to Vote..... 14
 D. Judge Griffin Cannot Establish That Any Individuals
 Voted with Allegedly Incomplete Registration Information,
 or If They Did, That Any Such Persons Should Have Their
 Ballots Discarded. 15
 E. Judge Griffin’s Protest Ignores Considerations of the
 Purcell/Pender County Principle, Timeliness, and Equal
 Protection. 17
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR TEMPORARY STAY 20
CONCLUSION 21
ATTACHMENTS 22
VERIFICATION 23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of New Bern v. Walker,
255 N.C. 355, 121 S.E.2d 544 (1961) 6

Craver v. Craver,
298 N.C. 231, 258 S.E.2d 357 (1979) 6

England v. Med. Exam’rs.,
375 U.S. 411 (1964) 3

Gibson v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Scotland Cty.,
163 N.C. 510, 79 S.E. 976 (1913) 16

Griffin v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections,
909 S.E.2d 867 (N.C. 2025) 17, 18, 19

Griffin v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections,
910 S.E.2d 348 (N.C. 2025) 19

Griffin v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections,
911 S.E.2d 365 (N.C. 2025) 2, 3

James v. Bartlett,
359 N.C. 260, 607 S.E.2d 638 (2005) 18, 19

Lloyd v. Babb,
296 N.C. 416, 251 S.E.2d 843 (1979) 14

N. Iredell Neighbors for Rural Life v. Iredell Cty.,
196 N.C. App. 68, 674 S.E.2d 436 (2009)..... 7

Overton v. Mayor & City Comm’rs of City of Hendersonville,
253 N.C. 306, 116 S.E.2d 808 (1960) 16

Plott v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Haywood Cty.,
187 N.C. 125, 121 S.E. 190 (1924) 16

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006) 17

Reynolds v. Lloyd Cotton Mills,
177 N.C. 412, 99 S.E.2d 240 (1919) 14

Thayer v. Thayer,
187 N.C. 573, 122 S.E.2d 307 (1924) 14

Wilmington, O. & E.C.R. Co. v. Onslow Cty. Comm’rs,
116 N.C. 563, 21 S.E. 205 (1895) 17

Woodall v. W. Wake Highway Comm’n,
176 N.C. 377 (1918) 16

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-57 14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.4 5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.4(b)..... 16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.4(f) 7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-182.9(c) 12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-182.10(e)..... 12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-258.2(1)(e) 15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-230.1(a)(4) 12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-258.4(d)..... 13

Rules

N.C. R. App. P. 23(a)(1) 6
N.C. R. App. P. 23(e)..... 4
N.C. R. App. P. 33(b)..... 21

Regulations

8 N.C. Admin. Code 2.0111 10
8 N.C. Admin. Code 17.0109(d) 12, 13

Other Authorities

1 Elizabeth B. Scherer & Matthew N. Leerberg, *North Carolina Appellate Practice and Procedure* § 23.04 (2025) 6, 7
